
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR 
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT 

          
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF   ) 
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN FROZEN FOOD ) 
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ) 
BRICK INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, CORN   ) 
REFINERS ASSOCIATION, GLASS ASSOCIATION  ) 
OF NORTH AMERICA, GLASS PACKAGING  )  
INSTITUTE, INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM  ) Case No. 10-1218 
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, MICHIGAN  ) (consolidated with 
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, MISSISSIPPI ) Case Nos. 10-1131, 
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ) 10-1132, 10-1145, 
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,    ) 10-1147, 10-1148, 
NATIONAL OILSEED PROCESSORS    ) 10-1199, 10-1200, 
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL  ) 10-1201, 10-1202, 
AND REFINERS ASSOCIATION, TENNESSEE   ) 10-1203, 10-1205, 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY,  ) 10-1206, 10-1207, 
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,  ) 10-1208, 10-1209, 
WEST VIRGINIA MANUFACTURERS    ) 10-1210, 10-1211, 
ASSOCIATION, and WISCONSIN     ) 10-1212, 10-1213, 
MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE,   ) 10-1215, 10-1216, 
         ) 10-1219, 10-1220, 
     Petitioners,   ) 10-1221, 10-1222) 
         )  
   v.      ) 
         ) 
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ) 
and LISA P. JACKSON, Administrator,    ) 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,   ) 
         ) 
     Respondents.  ) 
         ) 

PETITIONERS’ NON-BINDING STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

 Pursuant to this Court’s Order of  September 3, 2010, in consolidated Case 

No. 10-1131, Petitioners in Case No. 10-1218 the National Association of 
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Manufacturers, American Frozen Food Institute, American Petroleum Institute, 

Brick Industry Association, Corn Refiners Association, Glass Association of North 

America, Glass Packaging Institute, Independent Petroleum Association of 

America, Michigan Manufacturers Association, Mississippi Manufacturers 

Association, National Association of Home Builders, National Oilseed Processors 

Association, National Petrochemical and Refiners Association, Tennessee 

Chamber of Commerce and Industry, Western States Petroleum Association, West 

Virginia Manufacturers Association, and Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce 

submit the following Non-Binding Statement of Issues in this proceeding regarding 

EPA’s Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas 

Tailoring Rule; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010). (“Tailoring Rule 

Decision”).  

1. Whether Respondents’ action is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion 

or otherwise not in accordance with law. 

2. Whether Respondents’ determination that the Clean Air Act’s Prevention of 

Significant Deterioration program and Title V apply to greenhouse gases is 

arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in accordance with 

law. 

3. Whether Respondents’ determination that the Clean Air Act’s Prevention of 

Significant Deterioration program can be triggered by emissions of pollutants for 
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which no National Ambient Air Quality Standard has been established is arbitrary, 

capricious, an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in accordance with law. 

4. Whether Respondents’ determination that existing state implementation 

plans can be deemed to regulate greenhouse gases or to do so at specified levels 

not included in their approved state implementation plans is arbitrary, capricious, 

an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in accordance with law; 

5. Whether Respondents’ determination that PSD applies to six specified 

greenhouse gases even though only four of those are actually regulated under the 

Clean Air Act is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in 

accordance with law; 

6. Whether Respondents’ interpretations of the Clean Air Act’s Prevention of 

Significant Deterioration and Title V permitting requirements, and the regulations 

in 40 C.F.R. parts 51 and 52 are arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion or 

otherwise not in accordance with law. 

  Respectfully submitted, 
 

 /s/Charles H. Knauss
 ____________________________________ 

 Charles H. Knauss 
David B. Salmons 
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP 
2020 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 373-6000 
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Dated:  September 15, 2010 

Roger R. Martella, Jr. 
Timothy K. Webster 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
1501 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20005 
(202) 736-8000 
 
Matthew G. Paulson 
Brian Faulkner 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
98 San Jacinto Boulevard 
1500 San Jacinto Center 
Austin, TX  78701 
(512) 322-2500 
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Of Counsel 
 
Quentin Riegel 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 
MANUFACTURERS 
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 600 
Washington, DC  20004-1790 
(202) 637-3000 
 

 
 
Thomas J. Ward 
Amy C. Chai 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 
HOME BUILDERS 
1201 15th Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20005 
(202) 266-8200 

Harry M. Ng 
Michele M. Schoeppe 
AMERICAN PETROLEUM 
INSTITUTE 
1220 L Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20005-4070 
(202) 682-8251 

Gregory M. Scott 
NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL AND 
REFINERS ASSOCIATION 
1667 K Street, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20006 
(202) 457-0480 
 

Michael R. Barr 
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP 
50 Fremont Street 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
(415) 983-1151 
Attorneys for Western 
States Petroleum Association 
 

John E. Milner 
Susan F. King 
BRUNINI, GRANTHAM, GROWER & 
HEWES 
The Pinnacle Building 
Suite 100 
190 East Capitol Street 
Jackson, MS  39201 
(601) 960-6842 
Attorneys for Mississippi Manufacturers 
Association 
 

Patrick Traylor 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
Columbia Square 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW` 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 637-6866 
Attorneys for American Frozen Food 
Institute  

Stephen P. Mahinka 
Ronald Tenpas 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 739-3000 
Attorneys for Glass Packaging Institute 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 15th day of September, 2010, I caused to be 

electronically filed the foregoing Docketing Statement Form, Statement of Issues, 
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Statement of Intent to Utilize Deferred Joint Appendix and Underlying Agency 

Decision with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the 

District of Columbia Circuit by using the Court’s CM/ECF system. 

 The following participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and will 

be served by the Court’s CM/ECF system: 

Terry J. Satterlee tsatterlee@shb.com, lmedoff@shb.com, 
kcowley@shb.com, njsmith@shb.com 

Amar D. Sarwal asarwal@uschamber.com 
Paul D. Clement pclement@kslaw.com 
David B. Salmons david.salmons@bingham.com 
Richard P. Hutchison rpetehutch@aol.com, pete@landmarklegal.org, 

mike@landmarklegal.org 
Mark E. Nagle mark.nagle@troutmansanders.com, 

mary.brewer@troutmansanders.com 
John D. Walke jwalke@nrdc.org, dfaulkner@nrdc.org 
Robert R. Gasaway robert.gasaway@kirkland.com 
Donald Trahan Donald.Trahan@la.gov, Efrem.Owens@la.gov, 

Debra.Jackson-Johnson@la.gov, 
Deidra.Johnson@la.gov, Kathy.Wright@la.gov, 
jackie.marve@la.gov, herman.robinson@la.gov, 
elliott.vega@la.gov 

Peter S. Glaser peter.glaser@troutmansanders.com, 
matthew.dukes@troutmansanders.com 

Robert A. Reiley rreiley@state.pa.us, hpowell@state.pa.us 
John P. Elwood jelwood@velaw.com 
Jeffrey A. Rosen jeffrey.rosen@kirkland.com 
Robin S. Conrad rconrad@uschamber.com 
Margaret C. Campbell margaret.campbell@troutmansanders.com 
John A. Bryson jbryson@hollandhart.com, dclewis@hollandhart.com 
Barbara B. Baird bbaird@aqmd.gov, CourtFilings@aqmd.gov 
Byron W. Kirkpatrick byron.kirkpatrick@troutmansanders.com 
James E. Smith, Jr. agesmith@ag.state.sc.us 
Kurt R. Wiese kwiese@aqmd.gov, CourtFilings@aqmd.gov 
Eric A. Groten egroten@velaw.com, agonzalez@velaw.com 
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Michael J. Myers michael.myers@oag.state.ny.us 
Jonathan F. Lewis jlewis@catf.us 
Brendan R. Cummings bcummings@biologicaldiversity.org 
Robert D. Tambling rtambling@ago.state.al.us 
Allison D. Wood awood@hunton.com, UARGPleadings@hunton.com 
Morgan A. Costello morgan.costello@oag.state.ny.us, 

morgan.costello@ag.ny.gov 
Kenneth P. Alex ken.alex@doj.ca.gov 
Chet M. Thompson cthompson@crowell.com 
Stephen R. Farris sfarris@nmag.gov, kcotner@nmag.gov 
F. William Brownell bbrownell@hunton.com, 

UARGPleadings@hunton.com, sfisher@hunton.com 
Matthew G. Paulson matthew.paulson@bakerbotts.com, 

brian.faulkner@bakerbotts.com, 
erin.fonken@bakerbotts.com, 
jan.williamson@bakerbotts.com, 
rachel.suson@bakerbotts.com 

Charles H. Knauss chuck.knauss@bingham.com, sbroome@pacbell.net, 
maurcia.brown@bingham.com, 
richard.pavlak@bingham.com 

Ann B. Weeks aweeks@catf.us, hdsilver@catf.us 
Scott C. Oostdyk soostdyk@mcguirewoods.com 
Giedd, Roxanne roxanne.giedd@state.sd.us, 

Alaina.Niehoff@state.sd.us, 
Roxanne.Giedd@state.sd.us 

Paul D. Phillips pphillips@hollandhart.com, 
dscallenius@hollandhart.com, 
Intaketeam@hollandhart.com 

Joanne M. Spalding joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org, 
hadley.davis@sierraclub.org 

Benjamin H. Longstreth blongstreth@nrdc.org, dmeyer@nrdc.org 
Norman W. Fichthorn nfichthorn@hunton.com, 

UARGPleadings@hunton.com 
Leslie S. Ritts lsritts@gmail.com 
Susan L. Durbin Susan.Durbin@doj.ca.gov 
William H. Lewis, Jr. wlewis@morganlewis.com, 

lswisher@morganlewis.com, 
leaton@morganlewis.com 

Perry M. Rosen perry.rosen@usdoj.gov, efile_eds.enrd@usdoj.gov 
William L. Pardee bill.pardee@state.ma.us, nang.tran@state.ma.us 
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Mark W. DeLaquil mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 
Terence J. Tierney ttierney@riag.ri.gov, ccole@riag.ri.gov, 

gschultz@riag.ri.gov 
Elizabeth A. Gaudio elizabeth.milito@nfib.org 
Thomas G. Echikson techikson@sidley.com 
Jeffrey B. Clark, Sr. jeffrey.clark@kirkland.com 
Ashley C. Parrish aparrish@kslaw.com 
Gregory S. Schultz gschultz@riag.ri.gov, ccole@riag.ri.gov 
David B. Rivkin, Jr. drivkin@bakerlaw.com 
Michael W. Steinberg msteinberg@morganlewis.com, 

gfowler@morganlewis.com 
Marc D. Bernstein mbernstein@ncdoj.gov 
Vickie L. Patton vpatton@edf.org 
Gerald T. Karr gkarr@atg.state.il.us 
Timothy K. Webster twebster@sidley.com, gakers@sidley.com 
David D. Doniger ddoniger@nrdc.org 
Paul S. Logan paul.s.logan@doj.state.or.us 
David R. Sheridan dsherid@ag.state.ia.us 
Mary Elizabeth Scann 
Raivel 

mraivel@mde.state.md.us 

Colin C. O'Brien cobrien@nrdc.org, dfaulkner@nrdc.org, 
edavis@nrdc.org, mgeertsma@nrdc.org 

William H. Burgess, IV william.burgess@kirkland.com 
Patrick R. Day pday@hollandhart.com, lobrecht@hollandhart.com 
Craig H. Segall Craig.Segall@SierraClub.org 
Harry W. MacDougald hmacdougald@cwlaw.org 
Edward A. Kazmarek skazmarek@kglattorneys.com 
Cynthia Anne May 
Stroman 

cstroman@kslaw.com, slawson@kslaw.com 

Pamela A. Campos pcampos@edf.org 
Katherine J. Spohn katie.spohn@nebraska.gov, 

desiree.konwinski@nebraska.gov, 
jennifer.walsh@nebraska.gov 

Morgan W. Butler mbutler@selcva.org 
William J. Cobb, III bill.cobb@oag.state.tx.us, 

anne.wilson@oag.state.tx.us, 
jon.niermann@oag.state.tx.us, 
reed.clay@oag.state.tx.us 

Michael L. Rubin mrubin@riag.ri.gov, plopes@riag.ri.gov, 
michaelrubin@tenthwave.net 
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Margaret I  Olson maiolson@nd.gov 
Vera P. Pardee vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org 
Ronald J. Tenpas rtenpas@morganlewis.com 
Rachel D. Gray rgray@sidley.com 
Elizabeth H. Warner ehwarner@santeecooper.com 
Matthew  Dukes matthew.dukes@troutmansanders.com 
Kevin P. Bundy kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org 
Angus Macbeth amacbeth@sidley.com 
Carol A. Iancu carol.iancu@state.ma.us, jennifer.venezia@state.ma.us
Shannon L. Goessling shannon@southeasternlegal.org, 

jayers@southeasternlegal.org  
 

The following participants in the case are not registered CM/ECF users and will be 

served via first-class mail, postage prepaid: 

Wayne K. Stenehjem 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of North Dakota 
600 East Boulevard Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58505-2210 

Gerald D. Reid 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Maine 
6 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
 

Douglas F. Gansler 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Maryland 
200 St. Paul Place 
20th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202-2021 
 

Jon C. Bruning 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Nebraska 
2115 State Capitol 
PO Box 98920 
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920 

J. Allen Jernigan 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
PO Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629 
 

James A. Holtkamp 
Holland & Hart, LLP 
60 East South Temple Street 
Suite 2000 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
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Kelvin A. Brooks 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of New Hampshire 
33 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH 03301-6397 

John E. Milner 
Brunini, Grantham, Grower & Hewes, 
PLLC 
P.O. Box 119 
Jackson, MS 39205 

 

  Respectfully submitted, 
 

 /s/Charles H. Knauss  
 ____________________________________ 

 Charles H. Knauss 
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